The company seeks technology leadership as a 
tool to support its strategy of product differentiation, 
in which case means a constant search for innova-

tions that add value to their products. The company’s 
stock is fully national, ranked as the third company 
in the sector, employs 991 (nine hundred ninety-one) 
employees in its 3 (three) units, São Paulo, Goiás and 
Rio Grande do Sul.

3.1.1 Respondents

Respondents were managers, managers and chie-
fs of the three manufacturing units, as shown in Table 1.

Table 1: Population and study sample

UNITS MANAGEMENTS RESPONDENTS % PER UNIT